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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0169 DI




)

ROYETTA NICHOLS and 
)

NICHOLS & ASSOCIATES, INC., 
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The insurance producer licenses of Royetta Nichols and Nichols & Associates, Inc., (the Corporation) are subject to discipline for misappropriation and fraud.  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on February 3, 2003, seeking to discipline the licenses of the Corporation and Nichols (Respondents).  After continuing the hearing twice – from settings on June 9, 2003, and August 13, 2003 – we convened a hearing on the complaint before Commissioner Chris Graham on October 23, 2003.  Senior Counsel Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Nichols represented herself.  No one represented the Corporation.  Our reporter filed the transcript on December 31, 2003.  Having read the full record, including all the evidence, Commissioner John J. Kopp makes the decision, as § 536.080, RSMo 2000,
 provides.  

Findings of Fact

1. Nichols held an insurance producer license that expired on February 11, 2003.  Nichols’ license was in good standing at all relevant times.  Nichols is the sole owner, officer, and manager of the Corporation.  The Corporation holds a producer license that is in good standing until April 17, 2004.  

2. Respondents received insurance premiums from clients, but retained the premiums for their own purposes, as follows:


Date





Client


Amount
a. July 13, 2001




J&J Roofing

$2,418.00

b. August 19, 2000



Sharon Koch

$1,653.25

c. April 3, 2000, through May 8, 2001

Charles Johnson
$1,556.00

d. March 14, 2000



Angela Wesley
$   140.80

e. February 22, 2000



William Ortiz

$   158.86

f. February 15, 2000



Terrion Lacy

$   109.14

Each of those amounts belonged to the respective client’s intended insurer.  Because Respondents collected the premiums and never remitted them, the clients thought they had insurance when they did not.  The amounts in paragraphs c, d, e, and f of this finding were for personal insurance policies.  

3. In July and August 2001, Respondents entered into contracts with Cornerstone Finance Company (Cornerstone).  The contracts provided that Cornerstone lent Respondents $16,305.21 so that Respondents could finance insurance premiums for Respondents’ business clients.  The contracts provided that Cornerstone would lend the money to finance premiums on insurance that had already been procured.  Respondents did not procure any of such insurance; 

they produced fabricated policies and presented them to Cornerstone as real policies.  Cornerstone relied on the fabricated policies in lending Respondents the $16,305.21.  Respondents refused to return the money to Cornerstone when asked.  

4. The Director sent Nichols a written inquiry dated October 10, 2001, about the transaction in Finding 3.  The inquiry included correspondence from Cornerstone to the Director about the transaction in Finding 3 and asked for Nichols’ written explanation regarding that transaction by no later than October 31, 2001.  Nichols never responded.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint under §§ 621.045, RSMo 2000, and 375.141.1 and .4.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Corporation is liable for Nichols’ actions because it acts only through its agents.  Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984). 
A.  Misappropriation

The Director argues that Finding 2 shows cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline for:  

Improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any moneys or properties received in the course of doing insurance business[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is a diversion of another’s funds, by 

the holder of such funds, to a purpose other than that specified by the owner.  Hall v. W.L. Brady Investments, 684 S.W.2d 379, 384 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).  Respondents improperly withheld, misappropriated, and converted money received in the course of doing insurance business by keeping the premiums for themselves.  Respondents are therefore subject to discipline under 

§ 375.141.1(4).  

B.  Fraud

The Director argues that Findings 2 and 3 are cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(8), which allows discipline for:

Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another or to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  In Findings 2 and 3, Respondents induced their victims to part with money based on false representations – that Respondents were procuring insurance or had collateral to support a loan.  Those acts constitute fraud.  Respondents are subject to discipline for fraud.

Fraud always includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  It also demonstrates that the actor is not “trustworthy,” which means “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline for dishonesty and untrustworthiness.  

Incompetency is a general lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Financial irresponsibility is dealing in money or other liquid resources without a sense of accountability.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY, 436, 620 and 998 (10th ed. 1993).  Misappropriating premiums to their own use, and fabricating policies to defraud a lender, show that Respondents generally lack the disposition to be honest with clients and insurers and are financially irresponsible.  

Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(8).  

C.  Violation of Laws

The Director argues that Findings 2 and 3 show cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2), which allows discipline for:

Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Director argues that paragraphs c, d, e, and f of Finding 2 show violations of the Director’s Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D), which provides:

Insurance producers shall remit all premium payments associated with a personal insurance policy to those persons entitled to them as soon as is reasonably possible after their receipt by the licensee, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of receipt, provided, however, that premiums may be remitted at a later point in time if the licensee is so authorized under a written agreement between the licensee and the person legally entitled to the premiums.  In no event, however, shall a licensee retain premium payments if to do so will result in the failure to obtain or continue coverage on behalf of an insured or prospective insured.  

(Emphasis added.)  The policies in paragraphs c, d, e, and f of Finding 2 were associated with personal insurance policies.  Respondents failed to remit the premiums for them to the insurers within 30 days after the date of receipt.  Respondents have shown no written authorization allowing them to withhold said premiums.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents violated Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D).

The Director argues that Finding 4 shows a violation of § 374.210.2, RSMo 2000, which provides:

Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months.

(Emphasis added.)  Because Nichols never responded to the Director’s inquiry, she violated 

§ 374.210.2, RSMo 2000.  


Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2).

Summary


Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2), (4), and (8). 


SO ORDERED on January 13, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references to the 2002 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�The Director argues that we have jurisdiction to hear his complaint under § 621.100, RSMo 2000, and 


§§ 536.100 to 536.140, RSMo 2000, but those statutes do not give us jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.100, RSMo 2000, provides for a notice of hearing in licensing cases and for an affidavit of licensure, and 


§§ 536.100 to 536.140, RSMo 2000, provide for judicial review of administrative decisions.  
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